

Docket Number 17-11500

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

Civil Action Number: 5:15-cv-2325-AKK

SHEENA YARBROUGH, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DECATUR HOUSING AUTHORITY, Defendant-Appellee

INITIAL EN BANC BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Michael L. Forton
Farahbin Majid
Legal Services Alabama
610 Airport Road SW, Suite 200
Huntsville, Alabama 35802
Telephone: (256) 551-2671
mforton@alsp.org
fmajid@alsp.org

Sara Zampierin
Ellen Degnan
Southern Poverty Law Center
400 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36106
Telephone: (334) 956-8200
sara.zampierin@splcenter.org
ellen.degnan@splcenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ivv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Citations	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Procedural History	2
C. Statement of the Facts.....	4
D. Standard of Review	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	11
I. <i>Basco v. Machin</i> was correctly decided based on the procedural due process requirement of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	11
A. Under the Supreme Court’s procedural due process analysis articulated in <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , some evidence must support the decision to terminate of housing subsidy benefits.....	11
B. Eleventh Circuit cases support Basco in requiring that, to conform with due process, the underlying reliability and probative force of hearsay offered at administrative hearings should be considered.....	24

II. The Housing Act creates an individual right to a hearing and determination based on preponderance of the evidence.	33
A. Section 1437d(k) of the Housing Act creates a federal right to a grievance hearing enforceable under Section 1983.....	33
B. The regulation defines the content of the statutory right.	46
C. Indictments and evidence of arrest are legally insufficient to support the decision of a PHA to terminate Section 8 housing subsidies	49
Conclusion	52
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	53
Certificate of Service	54

Table of Citations

	Page
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	13
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	17-18
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	33-38, 45
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	25
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	48
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	50
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (U.S. 1975).....	50
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	7, 8, 11-13, 16-18, 23-26
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	24
<i>Greenlaw v. U.S.</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	23
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	48
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	48
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	24
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	50-51
<i>McKee v. United States</i> , 500 F.2d 525 (1974).....	27
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	20-24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	8, 11-15, 18-19, 21, 23, 26
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	14, 22
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	13
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	25
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	9, 25-29, 31-32

Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst., Walpole v. Hill, 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....
 16, 19, 23, 27

Suter v. Artist M, 503 U.S. 347 (1992) 38

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham, 393 U.S. 268 (1969)..... 44

Virginia v. Harris, 558 U.S. 978 (2009)..... 21

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) 42

Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth., 479 U.S. 418 (1987)
 14, 34, 39-41, 45-46

United States Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases

Agan v. Singletary, 12 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 50

Aponte-Rosario v. Acevedo-Vila, 617 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 14

Basco v. Machin, 514 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2008).....
 3-4, 7-11, 19, 21, 2324, 28-31, 33, 52

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) 26

Briggs v. Bremby, 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 42

Brown v. Hous. Auth. of City of Milwaukee, 471 F.2d 63 (7th Cir. 1972) 44

Caulder v. Durham Hous. Auth., 433 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1970)..... 7

Chi. Hous. Tenants Org., Inc. v. Chi. Hous. Auth., 512 F.2d 19 (7th Cir. 1975)
 35, 44

Clark v. Alexander, 85 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 35

Cuellar v. Texas Employment Comm’n, 825 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1987) 30

Davis v. Mansfield Metro. Hous. Auth., 751 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1984) 7, 22

Doe I-13 v. Chiles, 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998) 49

Ervin v. Hous. Auth. of Birmingham Dist., 281 Fed. App’x. 938
 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 29, 36

Farley v. Phila. Hous. Auth., 102 F.3d 697 (3d Cir. 1996) 35, 38-41, 45

Foxy Lady, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, 347 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 31

Glover v. Hous. Auth. of City of Bessemer, 444 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 45

Grayden v. Rhodes, 345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 13, 14

Harris v. James, 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 9, 34,
38, 46-47, 49-50.

Holbrook v. Pitt, 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981) 9, 22

Hunter v. Underwood, 362 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2004) 14

J.A.M. Builders, Inc. v. Herman, 233 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2000)
.....27-28, 31-32

Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Fin. Auth., 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 14-15

Jones v. Comm’r, Georgia Dep’t. of Corr., 812 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 23

King v. Hous. Auth. of City of Huntsville, 670 F.2d 952, 954 (11th Cir. 1982)
..... 44

Lane v. Fort Walton Beach Hous. Auth., 518 Fed. App’x. 904
(11th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 29

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 358 F.3d 804
(11th Cir. 2004)..... 6

Nozzi v. Hous. Auth. of City of Los Angeles, 425 F. App’x 539 (9th Cir. 2011)
..... 14, 22

Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman, 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 42

Samuels v. District of Columbia, 770 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 35,
39-41, 43, 45, 47

Saxton v. Hous. Auth. of City of Tacoma, 1 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 35, 45

*Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty., Fla. v. Dep’t of Health, Ed. & Welfare, U.S. Office of
Ed.*, 525 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1976) 26

Shakhnes v. Berlin, 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012) 49

United States v. Fuentes 107 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1997) 50

United States v. Briggs, 514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975) 32

U. S. Pipe & Foundry Co. v. Webb, 595 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1979) 27-
28, 32

Williams v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 781 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1986) 28-29

Woods v. Willis, 515 F. App'x 471 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 14,
26, 29
